

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI**

**W.P.No.10179 & 10594 of 2026**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | Office Note |
|--------|------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
|        | 22.04.2026 | <p><b><u>GRKP, J</u></b></p> <p>Heard Sri V.R. Reddy Kovvuri, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners, Sri Gudapati Lakshmi Narayana, learned Standing Counsel for Municipalities for Rayalaseema, Nellore and Prakasam Districts and Sri Mortha Srinu Babu learned Assistant Government Pleader for Municipal Administration and Urban Development.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>W.P.No.10594 of 2026</u></b></p> <p>2. In compliance with the Order of this Court, Sri P. Rama Reddy, Municipal Commissioner, Rayachoty Municipality is present. After some enquiry, the Commissioner is directed to make available the entire original record relating to the P.D.R Convention Hall belonging to the Writ Petitioner on the next date of listing.</p> <p>3. Presence of Sri P. Rama Reddy, Municipal Commissioner, Rayachoty Municipality is discharged.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>W.P.No.10179 &amp; 10594 of 2026</u></b></p> <p>4. Interim Order granted earlier in both Writ Petitions shall continue till the next listing.</p> |             |

|  |  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |  |
|--|--|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
|  |  | <p>5. Let Counter Affidavits be filed within four weeks. Two weeks thereafter for filing Rejoinder, if any.</p> <p>6. List these matters on 29.06.2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><hr/>GRKP, J</p> <p>JKS</p> |  |
|--|--|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|

|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|

