



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**



TUESDAY, THE 21st DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

WRIT PETITION NO: 10594 OF 2026

Between:

P. Dasardharami Reddy, S/o.Krishna Reddy Aged about 59 years, Occ:
Municipal Vice-Chairman R/o. Near RTO Office, Rayachoty Town,
Annamayya District

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep., by its Principal Secretary Municipal Administration Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.522238
2. The Rayachoty Municipality, Rayachoty, Annamayya District, rep., by its Commissioner.516269
3. Rami Reddy, S/o. Palakakolanu, Aged about 49 years, Occ Commissioner, Rayachoty Municipality, Rayachoty, Annamayya District.516269
4. The Deputy Executive Engineer, APSPDCL Operation Sub-Division, Rayachoty, Annamayya District.516269

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the Letter dated 18.04.2026 addressed by the respondent No.2 to the respondent No.4 in directing him to disconnect the power supply to PDR Function Hall situated in Sy.No.553,

Rayachoty Town and Mandal, Annamayya District, belongs to me, as a retaliatory act as I obtained an interim order in Writ Petition No. 10179 of 2026 when the respondent No.2 raising construction over the land in an extent of Ac. 0.58 Cents in Sy.No.789/2 of Rayachoty Village, Rayachoty Mandal, Annamayya District during the subsistence of an order of status quo on 01.10.2018 in O.S.No. 225 of 2018 on the file of Court of the Junior Judge (Civil Division), Rayachoty as arbitrary, illegal, without power or authority, colourable exercise of power and the well-established legal principles, apart from being violative of the fundamental and the Constitutional rights guaranteed to me under Articles 14, 19, 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently set aside the letter, dated 18.04.2026 addressed by the respondent No.2 to the respondent No.4.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in pursuance of the letter, dated 18.04.2026 addressed by the respondent No.2 to the Respondent No.4, Pending disposal of WP 10594 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated:20.04.2026, 22.04.2026 & 29.06.2026 made here in and upon hearing the arguments of SRI V R REDDY KOVVURI, Advocate for the Petitioner, learned GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT for the Respondent No.1, Sri Gudapati Lakshmi Narayana, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.2, Sri K.V. RAMA RAO, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.4, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“For filing counters, post the matter on 11.08.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then."

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K.R.V.S.SUBHRAHMANYAM
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

F SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. V R REDDY KOVVURI Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP MUNICIPAL ADMN AND URBAN DEV AP ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One CC to Sri K.V. RAMA RAO, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Gudapati Lakshmi Narayana, STANDING COUNSEL (BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

HN,J

DATED: 21/07/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 11.08.2026

ORDER

WP.No.10594 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

